Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Patent ar

Patent and Trademark Office

RECOPE AT

11-06-2001

0.300\Our Ref.: 2-323

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents: 10189  1. Name of conveying party(ies):  LYLE & SCOTT LIMITED	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: MEAUJO (522) LIMITED     Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State: ☑ Other: A British Corporation	Street Address: St Philips House, St Philips Place  City: Birmingham State/Country: England 0CT 3 0 2001 Zip:
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  Other A British Corporation
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:   Yes  No
Effective Date: March 30, 2001	Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Application number(s) or registration number(s):	Additional name/s & address/cs attached  Yes  No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e	xecution date of the application is:
A. Trademark Application No.(s) (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)  Additional numbers attach	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) (1) 1,994,664 (2) 1,767,523 (3) 1,195,775 (4) 559,538 (5) 1,202,089 (6) 1,765,979
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 6
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Duane M. Byers Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 165.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	Admonized to be sharped to deposit according 14-1140
1100 North Glebe Road  8th Floor  City Arlington State: VA Zip: 22201	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our <b>Account No. 14-1140</b> .
DO NOT USE 1	THIS SPACE
of the original document.	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
Duane M. Byers	October 30, 2001
Name of Person Signing Signi	ature Date
1/96/2001 LMUELLER 00000011 1994664 Total number of pages inc	cluding cover sheet, attachments and document: 4
2 FC:482 125.00 DP	

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This assignment is effective on 30 March 2001 and is by and between LYLE & SCOTT LIMITED, a British corporation now known as ELLANESS MANUFACTURING LIMITED, having a principal place of business at 45A Waterlinks House, Richard Street, Birmingham, B7 4AA, England (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and MEAUJO (522) LIMITED, a British corporation, having a principal place of business at St Philips House, St Philips Place, Birmingham (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the trademarks, the goodwill and business symbolized by the trademarks, and the trademark registrations/applications therefor listed on the attached Schedule, and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule and registrations/applications therefor, together with the goodwill and business symbolized by the said trademarks, and is desirous of confirming and making of record said acquisitions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to ASSIGNEE, nunc pro tune, as of 30 March 2001 all rights, title and

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0735 interest in and to the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule and the registrations/applications therefor together with the goodwill and business symbolized by said trademarks.

LYLE & SCOTT LIMITED

By: Kosel Kullin -

(corporate officer's signature)

Printed name: ROBELT KIMPTON

Corporate title: CITIEF EXECUTIVE

Date: 1( ) 0 ( \_

Witnessed by:

Printed name: 44500 HCH TCH SON

## SCHEDULE

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION/ REGISTRATION NO
TOUCH OF CASHMERE	USA	1994664
EAGLE DEVICE	USA	1767523
EAGLE DEVICE	USA	1195775
LYLE & SCOTT	USA	559538
LYLE & SCOTT	USA	1202089
LYLE & SCOTT	USA	1765979

TRADEMARK REEL: 002393 FRAME: 0737

**RECORDED: 10/30/2001**